
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2007 at 11:30 AM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 (((( 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 4th October 2007. 
 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any agenda item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 2007/08  (Pages 5 - 
16) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
outlining spending variations for 2007/08. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET  (Pages 17 
- 22) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
outlining spending variations 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. DRAFT CAR PARKING STRATEGY  (Pages 23 - 52) 
 

 

 To seek the views of the Cabinet, by way of a report by the 
Planning Policy Manager, on the draft Car Parking Strategy. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

6. PUBLIC EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEM  (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations seeking 
approval to establish a text message and e-mail warning 
system for the public for flooding and other major emergency 
incidents. 
 

S Hansen 
388630 

 

7. TO ADOPT ST. IVES CONSERVATION AREA BOUNDARY 
CHANGES AND CHARACTER STATEMENT  (Pages 57 - 68) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager on R Probyn 



consultation responses received in respect of the Character 
Statement and Boundary review for St Ives and seeking 
approval for its adoption as Interim Planning Guidance. 
 
 

388430 

 Dated this 18 day of October 2007  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 

 

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter 
[...]
 to make their way to the car park adjacent to 
the Methodist Church on the High Street (opposite Prima's Italian 
Restaurant). 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 4 October 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L M Simpson – Vice Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, D B Dew, A 

Hansard, C R Hyams and T V Rogers. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor I C Bates 
and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 
 

52. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th September 
2007 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Vice 
Chairman. 
 

53. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors Bucknell and Hyams declared personal interests in Minute 
no 07/60 by virtue of their former membership of the Luminus Group 
and the Luminus Homes (parent) board respectively. 
 

54. ST. IVO OUTDOOR CENTRE:  RELEASE OF SECTION 106 

FUNDING   
 

 By means of a report by the Leisure Centres’ Co-ordinator (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with developments in relation to a project within the Medium Term 
Plan to improve football facilities at the St Ivo Outdoor Leisure Centre. 
 
In considering the content of the report, Executive Councillors were 
advised that as a consequence of a previous commitment to a 
scheme to provide changing facilities at Priory Park, St Neots the St 
Ivo scheme would be reliant on the receipt of Section 106 
contributions and on the success of a bid to the Football Foundation 
towards the cost of a revised scheme which it was anticipated now 
also would incorporate a second synthetic football pitch with flood 
lighting.  Having considered issues surrounding the timing of the 
scheme, the opportunity to access significant external funding and the 
potential risk in funding Section 106 monies in anticipation of their 
receipt, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the submission of a bid for funding from the 
Football Foundation in the sum of £1,000,000 towards 
the cost of a scheme to improve football facilities at the 
St Ivo Outdoor Centre, as outlined in the report now 

Agenda Item 1

1



submitted, be approved; and 
 
(b) that, subject to receipt of the funding referred to in (a) 

above, a contribution of £500,000  from the District 
Council be approved in advance of the receipt of 
Section 106 contributions from developments at 
Houghton Grange, Houghton Road and St Ives Golf 
Club. 

 

55. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF 

FUNDS: HUNTINGDON LEISURE CENTRE   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a request for the release of funding for resurfacing of the 
synthetic pitch at Huntingdon Leisure Centre.   
 
Having been advised that the County Council had agreed to make a 
contribution of c. £24,000 towards the overall cost of the work, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the release of £71,000 towards the cost of resurfacing the 

synthetic pitch at Huntingdon Leisure Centre be approved. 
 

56. CULTURAL STRATEGY REPORT   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were acquainted with the contents of a proposed Cultural 
Strategy for Huntingdonshire. 
 
The Cabinet were reminded that the development and implementation 
of the Cultural Strategy was a key objective of the Huntingdonshire 
Local Strategic Partnership and would be used as a reference in the 
current review of the Community Strategy for Huntingdonshire.  In 
discussing the implementation of key recommendations contained in 
the paper, Executive Councillors emphasised the significant 
contributions already made from the Council’s current budget on 
cultural objectives and reiterated that the delivery of any new 
initiatives would need to be financed from alternative funding sources. 
Having also been acquainted with the deliberations of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) on the matter, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Cultural Strategy for Huntingdonshire be 

approved. 
 

57. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY   
 

 Further to Minute No. 03/66 and by way of report by the Head of 
Policy and Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet, were acquainted with the contents of a 
draft revised Sustainable Community Strategy for Huntingdonshire 
which sets out arrangements for involving partners and stakeholders, 

2



including the business and voluntary sectors, in the process of 
improving the economic, social and environmental wellbeing of the 
District.   
 
In discussing the six strategic themes within the Strategy, Executive 
Councillors – 
 
• noted revised versions of the elements relating to Children and 

Young People and to the Environment; and 
• requested the inclusion of appropriate references to the 

development of effect transport networks to meet the demands of 
the area, improved recreational facilities for young people, 
improvements in road safety for children and the guided bus 
network.  

 
Having noted the work in progress and that the next stage of the 
strategy’s development would be the refinement of the specific 
objectives and action planning, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the contents of the report be noted and an updated 
version of the Sustainable Community Strategy submitted to 
a future meeting.  

 

58. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   
 

 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during the period April to August 2007 
by external fund managers in the matter of the investment of the 
Council’s capital receipts and the decision taken to reduce the 
number of fund managers to one. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

59. VOLUNTARY SECTOR COMMISSIONING   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environmental & 
Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which outlined a proposal to replace the existing grant 
aid allocation process with a commissioning framework linked to the 
Council’s identified community objectives. 
 
Having recognised the benefits of introducing a system whereby 
service objectives would be determined at the outset and monitored 
throughout the life of the commissioning agreement to ensure that the 
desired outcomes were being realised, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Council’s existing grant aid allocation be 
replaced a the commissioning approach; and 

 
(b) that the terms of reference for the capital grant aid 

3



budget be amended to relax the eligibility criteria to 
allow a wider range of voluntary and community 
applications to be considered. 

 

60. PROMOTING BETTER HEALTH IN OLDER PEOPLE THROUGH 

PHYSICAL ACTIVITY   
 

 Further to Minute No. 06/59 consideration was given to a report by 
the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) outlining the 
operational and financial implications of participation by the Council of 
providing enhanced services in the District for older people. 
 
In discussing the development of the Council’s services and the 
potential for a pilot programme of exercise for older people, supported 
by the Luminus Group, Executive Members requested further 
clarification as to the associated budget provision requirements and 
the anticipated cost to the Council whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to clarification of the Council’s financial 

commitment to support a pilot programme of exercise for older 
people in the sum of £5,400 the recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) outlined in 
paragraph 3 of the report now submitted be approved. 

 

61. REPRESENTATION ON COMMITTEES/ADVISORY GROUPS   
 

 Following on from Councillor D B Dew’s appointment as Executive 
Councillor for Leisure Centres and having reviewed membership of 
various committees/advisory groups, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor Dew be appointed to the Ramsey, St Ivo and 
Sawtry Leisure Centre Management Committees to replace 
Councillors Bucknell, Rogers and Hyams respectively. 

 

62. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 The reports of the meetings of the Safety Advisory Group held on 13th 
June and 12th September 2007 were received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

4



 
CABINET 18 OCTOBER 2007 

 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING – 2007/08 

(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report highlights the variations from the Capital Programme 

approved in February 2007 including any member or officer decisions 
already taken in accordance with the Code of Financial Management. 

 
 
2. MONITORING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Budget approved in February 2007 and subsequent adjustments 

are shown below, together with any forecast variations:- 
 

 2007/08 Capital Expenditure 

 Gross 
Budget 

External 
Contributions 

Net 
Budget 

 £000 £000 £000 

Approved Budget (February 2007) 20,202 4,924 15,278 

Add deferrals from 2006/07 (in addition to £1.5m provision 
included in MTP) 

1,911 1,074 837 

 22,113 5,998 16,115 

Forecast Variations    

Disabled Facilities Grants - Saving -453 87 -540 

Repairs Assistance Grants - Saving -39 0 -39 

Non-reclaimable VAT - Saving -214 0 -214 

Mobile Home Park – Remediation – Saving offset by reduced 
Grant 

-458 -458 0 

Tourist Information Kiosk, St Neots – Contribution from St 
Neots Town Centre Partnership 

22 22 0 

Wireless Working (Benefits and Revenue) – Saving after an 
increase in Government Grant 

26 40 -14 

Automated Forms Processing (Benefits) – Project not now 
p
[...]
.  The Government has 
not yet announced the grant entitlement for 2007/08. 

 
2.2 Deferred schemes. The adjustments include £480k on projects which 

will not now be spent in the current year and will need to be carried 
forward to next year creating a temporary cash flow benefit. 

 
2.3 Planned savings not achieved. There are 3 schemes where the 

anticipated savings will not be found in the current year.  The impact is 
to increase spending by £103k. 

 
2.4 Savings to be found.  The budget assumed £136k of general savings 

which remained to be identified and this is shown in Annex A as 
offsetting the identified variations.  These savings generally relate to 
2007/08 only.  

 
2.5 Pathfinder House maintenance. The budget for Pathfinder House 

includes a sum for maintenance of £122k of which only £4k has been 
spent to date. The need for the whole of this budget in the current year 
is being reviewed. 

 
2.6 Contingencies.  
 

a) It has been assumed that the general contingency of £140k will not 
be spent.  

b) The budget assumed that £153k of additional employee costs will 
be charged to capital.  This saving to revenue has been found and 
in addition, £60k will be charged to capital. 

Agenda Item 4

17



c) Turnover allowance. There is built-in assumption in the budget that 
there will be savings of £414k due to staff vacancies, appointment 
of new staff and performance pay. It is too early to know if the 
whole of this saving will be found, but it is assumed that it will be.  

 
3.         Amounts collected and debts written off 
 
3.1 The report as at 21 September 2007 is shown in Annex B 

 
 
4 Recommendation 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet note the spending variations. 
 
 
 
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Source Documents: 
1. Cabinet and Council Reports 
2. Budgetary control files. 
 
Contact Officers: Eleanor Smith, Accountancy Manager  (01480 388157) 

Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services  (01480 388103) 
 

18



Annex A 
 
[...]

 Collection fund adjustment  -7 

 Council tax   -6,313 

 Delayed projects reserve  -564 

     -18,533 

 Deficit Funded from General Reserve -251 

 

CONTINGENCIES Budget Estimated  Variations  

INCLUDED IN   outturn included in   

THE BUDGET    this report  

        

  £000 £000 £000  

        

General contingencies 140 0 -140 This is included as a forecast saving 
 

     

Turnover -414 -414 0 It is too early in the year to know whether or not the 
whole of this contingency will be met. For the time 
being it is assumed that it will be 

        

Additional savings -136 0 136 This has been set-off against the savings shown above 

        

Pathfinder House 
repairs 

122 122 0 Whilst it is expected that not all of this budget will be 
spent, none has been declared as a saving at this 
stage 

        

Employee costs 
recharged to capital 

-153 -213 -60 The transfer of costs to capital has been exceeded 

  -441 -505 -64 
 

        
 

20



 
ANNEX B 

 
AMOUNTS COLLECTED AND DEBTS WRITTEN OFF  
 
 

April to 21 September 2007 

Amounts written off 

 

Collected up to   
£4k 

over 
£4k 

TOTAL 

Type of Debt £000 £000 £000 £000 

Council Tax  40,451 65.8 0.0 65.8 

NNDR 29,680 30.5 70.2 100.7 

Sundry Debtors 3,060 24.8 0.0 24.8 

Excess Charges 68 2.4 0.0 2.4 

 
 
Collected 
The total amount of payments received, less customer refunds and transfers 
to other debts. 
 
Amounts written off 
Whilst these amounts have been written-off in this financial year, much of the 
original debt would have been raised in previous financial years. 
 
Authority to write off debts 
The Head of Revenue Services is authorised to write-off debts of up to £4,000, 
or more after consultation with the Executive Councillor for Finance, if she is 
satisfied that the debts are irrecoverable or cannot be recovered without 
incurring disproportionate costs. The Head of Financial Services deputises in 
her absence. 

 

 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
(SERVICE SUPPORT) 

9TH OCTOBER 2007 

CABINET 18TH OCTOBER 2007 

 
 

CAR PARKING STRATEGY – DRAFT ACTION PLAN 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on progress with 

regard to the development of the Car Parking Strategy Action Plan. 
This includes the suggestions and recommendations made by both 
the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) and Cabinet during 
their formal consideration of the draft Car Parking Strategy in March 
2007. 

 
1.2 This report also presents a suggested draft Action Plan for formal 

consideration, which is based on the work of the cross-party Car 
Parking Working Group which was tasked with that work following the 
recommendation of Cabinet at their meeting on 13th March 2007. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Members will recall that the current Huntingdonshire Car Parking 

Strategy covers the period 2005-2016, and was approved by Cabinet 
in October 2004 with revised charges introduced in June 2005. 

 
2.2 This current review has been undertaken in order to address the need 

for up-to-date evidence, including that required for the development of 
the Local Development Framework. This also includes information on 
the parking needs of our Market Towns, to consider emerging 
development options including retail provision, as well as the 
increasing provision of residential development within our town 
centres and the consequential impact on the usage of public car 
parks. 

 
2.3 Members have previously noted the work of our Consultants, Steer 

Davies Gleave (SDG), in developing a Car Parking Strategy for our 
Market Towns and generally supported the strategic approaches and 
recommendations that they have made in order to manage future 
parking needs. These have also included a profile of the current 
issues for each of the market towns and a series of recommendations 
for each one. It is these that have been taken forward by the Member 
Car Parking Working Group and developed into the draft Car Parking 
Strategy Action Plan now included at Annex A. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

23



3. DRAFT CAR PARKING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  
 
3.1 The Member Car Parking Working Party has met on four occasions 

between April and August to take forward the recommendations of 
Cabinet. The Working Party also undertook a series of site 
inspections of all town based car parks, including those outside the 
control of the Council as well as acquainting themselves with on-street 
parking issues in key locations. 

 
3.2 In developing the draft Car Parking Strategy Action Plan, all Members 

of the Working Party completed a questionnaire outlining their thinking 
in respect of the emerging themes and the results of this exercise are 
available as background papers to this work. 

 
3.3 In making the recommendations for the draft Car Parking Strategy 

Action Plan, the Working Party have debated the advice of SDG and 
understood the obvious stated desire within parts of the community to 
‘build’ more parking to meet demand, whilst balancing that with a 
need to facilitate the more effective usage of parking and a more 
balanced, demand management approach. 

 
3.4 The Working Party has also recognised the need to provide 

enhanced accessibility to the town centres in order to encourage 
shoppers, to provide suitably located parking for those working in the 
town centres and to generally provide parking in appropriate locations 
within each town to support the overall growth in economic activity. It 
has also been recognised that parking provision impacts on different 
people in different ways across a broad spectrum of the population. 
Therefore the challenge of the Action Plan has been to recommend a 
programme that recognises the variations within each town and to 
ensure a degree of equality relating to overall accessibility within 
each one. 

 
3.5 The Action Plan also outlines the Key issues that the Working Party
[...]
er issues, such as future expansion. 

 
4.5 The current MTP commitments relating to additional car parking 

provision will need to be amended and realigned as an outcome of the 
adoption of the Car Parking Strategy Action Plan. 

 
5. CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1 Subject to Member comments on the draft Car Parking Strategy 

Action Plan, it is proposed that this be subject to public consultation 
during October/November 2007 with the results of that exercise being 
reported back to Cabinet during December 2007 for final approval. 
While this timescale is relatively short, it is planned that we will be 
able to consult with relevant Town and Parish Council’s in order to 
obtain their formal feedback. Additionally it is planned to hold public 
exhibitions in each of the market towns in order to present the 
proposals contained in the draft Action Plan. 

 
5.2 Subject to any final approval of the draft Action Plan in December 

2007, it would then be necessary to amend the current Off-Street 
Parking Places Order 2005 to reflect the changes approved by 
Cabinet in terms of a revised charging regime, car park designations 
and to implement changes on the ground including signing, ticket 
machine upgrading etc. Again this timescale is relatively short given 
the legal process that has to be followed and public notice period that 
has to be given but it is planned that we would aim to introduce 
changes from 1st April 2008. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 

 
5.1 It is recommended that; 
 
 (i) the draft Action Plan is formally approved for public consultation 

and; 
 
 (ii) the financial analysis is noted and that the charging scenarios 

outlined within Option 3, is taken forward for further development 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
Huntingdonshire Car Parking Strategy 2005-2016 
SDG Draft Final Report  - March 2007 
Members Car Parking Working Group Minutes 
Members Questionnaire – Car Parking Working Group 
 
Contact 
Officer: 

Stuart Bell – Transport Team Leader 

 (((( 01480 38838
[...]
h to take for each market town. This was reported to Cabinet on 15th March 2007. 
 
In discussing the key recommendations made by SDG, Cabinet acknowledged that doing nothing was not an option and the importance of 
developing a tailored approach to future car parking needs based on the specific requirements of individual market towns rather than the 
current generic-type district-wide approach. Members recognised that certain issues should be investigated further to alleviate parking 
problems in town centres including the viability of park and rides schemes, better signage and the management of disabled parking.   
 
Cabinet resolved that;  

• that the findings of the consultant’s study be noted 

• that a formal Car Parking Strategy and Action Plan be developed for future consideration by the Cabinet; 

• that a Members’ Car Parking Working Group comprising five  Conservative, one Liberal Democrat and one Independent 
Member, be established to develop and recommend a district-wide car parking strategy and action plan; and 

 
OTHER ISSUES 

 
A particular issue that will need to be considered within any overall work across the District is the potential introduction of decriminalised 
parking enforcement (DPE) within Cambridgeshire, which currently operates only within Cambridge and Peterborough. Government is currently 
encouraging local transport authorities to explore the options of such introduction, and in partnership with District Council’s, where two-tier local 
government is present. 
 

While there is an over-riding aim of achieving better enforcement with particular benefits leading to better town centres, there is a bigger picture 
to consider and a balance needs to be struck. Key issues likely to emerge for Cambridgeshire include; 
 

• If introduced, DPE would apply District/County) wide. It would include all towns and villages 

• What levels of enforcement would apply across different areas? 

• Would partial introduction of DPE undermine remaining
[...]
red it most unusual that a car park so close to the town 

centre was deemed immune from long-stay parking charges. We have appreciated, and 

agree with, a case-by-case approach to each Market Town. However as an independent 

Panel (we have 1 Huntingdon Member and 1 St Neots Member), we did not consider that 

this recommendation sent the right message regarding modal shift. It should also be 

considered that in Huntingdon, we are asking people using leisure facilities at their 

Riverside to pay short-stay rates. So it would appear that St Neots has a win-win 

situation, in spite of having an overall shortage of spaces. The complaint often seems to 

go up “Huntingdon gets everything”. In this case it’s parking charges! 

 

 

I am not able to attend Thursday’s cabinet meeting, however would be happy to answer 

any questions this briefing note generates. My mobile number is 07796 446 037. 

 

Jonathan Gray 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

CABINET  18TH OCTOBER 2007 
 

CAR PARKING STRATEGY – DRAFT ACTION PLAN 
(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) ) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
 At its meeting held on 9th October 2007, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel (Service Support) considered a report by the Head of Planning 
Services regarding the development of a Car Parking Strategy and 
Action Plan based on the conclusions drawn by the Members of the 
Car Parking Working Group. 

 
1.2 The conclusions of the Working Group were presented to the Scrutiny 

Panel, with the help of a power point presentation, by the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy, Environment and Transport, 
Councillor P L E Bucknell and Mr S Ingram, Head of Planning 
Services.  Each responded to a number of questions/issues raised by 
the Panel during discussion. 

 
2. VIEWS OF THE PANEL 
 
2.1 Having reviewed, in detail, the content of the draft action plan and 

whilst appreciative of the work undertaken by the Working Group thus 
far, the P
[...]
 long-stay car parking in the Riverside Car 
Park, Huntingdon be justified when no charge is recommended 
for the Riverside Park in St. Neots. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Cabinet is requested to recommend that the Members Car 

Parking Working Group re-convene to consider in greater detail, the 
issues highlighted in paragraph 2.2 above prior to the approval of the 
draft action plan and commencement of public consultation. 

 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) 
held on 9th October 2007 
Car Parking Strategy: Draft Action Plan – Report by the Head of Planning 
Services  
 
Contact Officer: Christine Deller 
 (((( 01480 388007 
 

52



 
   

 

 

CABINET   18th October 2007 
 
 

PUBLIC EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEM  
(Report by Head of Operations) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report is for Cabinet to note the proposal to establish a text 

message and e-mail warning system for the public for flooding and 
other major emergency incidents. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Following the introduction of the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 a 

statutory duty is now placed on Local authorities to warn and inform the 
public: 

• on what plans are being developed to deal with a major incident 
or emergency in the District, and 

• in the event of such an incident, what advice is available to 
assist them in dealing with the disruption it is likely to cause. 

 
2.2 At the present time the Council is very much dependant on the local 

media, predominantly BBC Radio Cambridgeshire and Q103, to 
disseminate information to the public in the event of an emergency, 
particularly in flooding situations. More recently arrangements have 
also been made to post messages on the front page of the Council’s 
website.  

 
2.3 These systems are useful but are restricted to those residents who 

either listen to those particular radio stations or regularly check the 
Council’s website.  This is particularly relevant at
[...]
ill 
become a material consideration in planning decisions.  

 
 

58



 

2. Authorise the Head of Planning Services to make any minor 
consequential amendments to the text and illustrations necessary 
as a result of these changes, after consultation with the Executive 
Member for Planning Strategy. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Draft St Ives Character Statement and Boundary Review 
 
 
Contact Officer: Susan Smith 

Assistant Conservation Officer 
 (((( 01480 388416 
 

59



60

This page is intentionally left blank



ST IVES CHARACTER ASSESSMENT & BOUNDARY REVIEW: SUMMARY OF RESPONSES APPENDIX ONE 
 
1 – action taken 
2 – not within the remit of this document 
3 – no action taken 
 

 Respondent Comment Response Action 

 
1 

 
Planning Policy Manager 
HDC 

 
(i) Minor text and graphic improvements 
 

 
Amendments made 

 
1 

 
2 

 
Urban Design Officer, 
HDC 
 

 
(i) Minor text and graphic improvements  

 

 
Amendments made 

 
1 

 
3 

 
Conservation Team 
Leader 

 
(i) Minor text and graphic improvements 
 

 
Amendments Made 

 
1 

 
4 

 
Cllr John W Davies St 
Ives South Ward 
Councillor 
 

 
(i) Supporting proposal to include The Wilderness  

 

 
The suggested redrawing of the 
boundary to include The Wilderness 
was considered. It was not thought to 
be appropriate to do so.  
 

 
3 

6
1



 
5 

 
Two Comments Sheets 
from public exhibition 

 
(i) Supporting proposal to include The Wilderness 

 
 

 
As Above 

 
3 

 
6 

 
Comments Sheet from 
public exhibition 
- please see the attached 
questionnaire for the 
questions to which these 
comments are the 
response 
 

 
(i) Existing conservation area is not maintained to a level 

which warrants extending it, other than the built 
environment which could be protected by other 
means, there is very little worth conserving. The 
character has already been ruined by poor 
management and contradictory planning policies and 
objectives. 

(ii) The boundary is incorrect, but it is to
[...]
be made in new developments to link destinations 
and encourage people to walk. 

 

 
Noted 

 
3 

 

 

 

 

6
6



6
7



6
8


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Capital Programme Monitoring - 2007/08
	Cabinet Report - September 2007 latest1

	4 financial monitoring - revenue budget
	5 Draft Car Parking Strategy
	Draft Action Plan 2007 ANNEX A
	071018 Car Parking Annex B Page 1
	071018 Car Parking Annex B Page 2
	071018 Car Parking Annex B Pages 3&4
	071018 Car Parking Annex B Pages 5&6
	Information for Cabinet Members to provide further background to the Service Support Scrutiny Panel
	CABINET REPORT - CAR PARKING STRATEGY - DRAFT ACTION PLAN OV S (SS)sent

	6 Public Emergency Warning System
	7 To adopt St. Ives Conservation Area Boundary Changes and Character Statement
	stivesAppendix 1
	stivesAppendix 2




Minutes of the meeting

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council
Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN
on Thursday, 18 October 2007.
PRESENT: Councillor | C Bates — Chairman.

Councillors P L E Bucknell, D B Dew, C R

Hyams, A Hansard, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V
Rogers and L M Simpson

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4™ October 2007
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations were received.

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 2007/08

By means of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) and having been acquainted
with variations in the Capital Programme in the current year, the
Cabinet

RESOLVED

(a) that the report be received and the expenditure
variations and capital and revenue impact noted; and

(b) that the position with regard to individual schemes as

set out at Annex A to the report now submitted be
noted.

FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET

The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Financial
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing
expected budgetary variations already identified in the current year.
Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED

that the report be received and spending variations noted.

DRAFT CAR PARKING STRATEGY

Further to Minute No. 06/172 and by way of a report by the Planning
Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the



68.

Cabinet, were acquainted with the contents of a draft Car Parking
Strategy Action Plan for Huntingdonshire which set out the short and
long term proposals for improving car parking in the District.

In discussing the key recommendations contained in the Action Plan,
Members highlighted particular issues for consideration in
progressing the next steps including:-

¢ the potential use of the car park to be provided in St lves for
the proposed guided bus service other than by users of the
service;

e the possible use of the district’s leisure centre car parks other
than by customers;

o the application of charging for Members and staff of the
District Council who used public car parks in conjunction with
their official duties or employment;

e the introduction of resident permit zones within designated
areas around St Neots and Huntingdon Railway stations;

o the effect of differential charging rates to reflect off-peak
hours; and

¢ the management and level of disabled parking.

Having also been acquainted with the deliberations of the Overview &
Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) and the Chairman of the Panel on
the matter, which it was felt should be tested during the course of
consultation, it was

RESOLVED

(a) that the Draft Action Plan be approved for public
consultation and further work undertaken on the
associated charging scenarios; and

(b) that the Members’ Car Parking Working Group be
reconvened to consider the foregoing issues and the
recommendations of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel for
Service Support in the light of the outcomes of the
public consultation and further work on the charging
scenarios.

PUBLIC EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEM

With the assistance of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted
with a proposal to establish a text messaging and email warning
system for the public on occasions of flooding and other major
emergency incidents.

Having been advised of the methodology, associated financial
implications and overall benefits of the proposals, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

that the establishment of a public emergency warning system
be noted.



69.

ST. IVES CONSERVATION AREA BOUNDARY CHANGES AND
CHARACTER STATEMENT

The Cabinet considered a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the
consultation responses to the draft Management Plan for the St Ives
Conservation Area.

Having considered the schedule of responses and amendments
outlined in the appendices to the report, it was

RESOLVED

(a) that, subject to the incorporation of changes identified
in the Appendix to the report now submitted, the
boundaries and character statement for the St Ives
Conservation Area be approved; and

(b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to
approve any minor consequential amendments to the
text and illustrations as a result of the changes referred
to in (a) above after consultation with the Executive
Councillor for Planning Strategy.

Chairman



